
O.I.H

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1469

TO BE ANSWERED ON 26
TH

 JULY, 2022

DAIRY PROCESSING AND INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT FUND

1469. SHRI MALOOK NAGAR:

Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

मत्स्यपाऱन, पशुपाऱन और डयेरी मंत्री
be pleased to state:

(a) the number of villages where milk producers are being benefitted by Dairy Processing and

Infrastructure Development Fund (DPIDF), State-wise including Bijnaur Parliamentary Constituency;

(b) the amount spent and utilized to double the income of dairy farmers out of the first installment of Rs.

440 crores provided to National Dairy Development Board (NDDB) under DPIDF along with the number of farmers benefitted, State/district-wise;

(c) the details of financial assistance provided/being provided as loan to dairy institutions under the scheme, State/district-wise; and

(d) the percentage of interest subsidy being provided by the Government under the scheme?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

(SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA)


(a) State-wise number of villages where milk producers would be benefitted under Dairy processing and

Infrastructure Development Fund (DIDF) by the end of the project implementation period is as under:

S. No. State Village Coverage (000)

1 Andhra Pradesh 0.91

2 Bihar 1.40

3 Gujarat 9.14

4 Haryana 0.93

5 Karnataka 11.28

6 Kerala 0.93

7 Madhya Pradesh 2.30

8 Maharashtra 3.11

9 Punjab 3.46

10 Rajasthan 1.01

11 Telangana 1.10

12 Tamil Nadu 3.27

GRAND TOTAL 38.83


No proposal has been received from Uttar Pradesh including Bijnaur Parliamentary Constituency.


(b) Milk Union wise loan sanctioned and loan disbursed out of the first installment of Rs. 440 crores under DIDF along with the number of farmers benefitted is as under:

Milk Union

Rs in Crore

Number of farmers

Covered as on

30.06.2022

Total Project

Cost

Loan

sanctioned

Loan disbursed

during 2018-19
Target Achievement

KMF at Chhanarayapatna 109.41 87.53 57.55 -- --

Dakshina Kannada District

Cooperative
86.42 55.00 41.85 134.50 148.10

KMF Ramnagara 300.00 210.00 152.71 -- --

Kolar-Chikkaballapur District

Cooperative
158.90 103.18 80.17 296.00 338.00

Mysore District Cooperative 121.66 63.87 63.87 222.14 214.83

Ropar District Cooperative 109.01 87.21 41.85 76.00 52.90

TOTAL 885.4 606.79 438 728.64 753.83


(c) The beneficiary-wise detail for financial progress under DIDF as on 30.06.2022 is annexed.


(d) Government of India is providing interest subvention of 2.5% on eligible loan.


*****


Annexure

The State wise and milk union wise details of financial progress under DIDF as on 30.06.2022 is as

under:

S.

No.
State

No of

Projects
Milk Union

Rs. In Crore

Total

Project

Cost

Loan

sanctioned

Loan

disbursed

NDDB's projects


1
Andhra

Pradesh
1

Sangam Milk Producer

Company
97.75  78.20 34.73

Sub-Total 97.75  78.20 34.73

2 Bihar 1

Deshratna Dr Rajendra Pd

DugdhUtpadakSahkari Sangh

Ltd

113.27  78.80 0.00

Sub-Total 113.27  78.80 0.00

3 Gujarat 3

Banaskantha District

Cooperative Milk Producer's

Union Ltd.

599.83  479.87 0.00

Sabarkantha District

Cooperative Milk Producer's

Union Ltd.

361.14  288.42 184.48

Gandhinagar District

Cooperative Milk Producer's

Union Ltd.

109.39  54.30 31.07

Sub-Total 1070.36  822.59 215.55

4 Haryana 2

Hiisar-Jind Cooperative 15.63  12.50 0.00

Sirsa Cooperative 7.15  5.72 0.00

Sub-Total 22.78  18.22 0.00

5 Karnataka 9

KMF at Chhanarayapatna 109.41  87.53 58.06

Dakshina Kannada District

Cooperative
86.42  55.00 51.76

KMF Ramnagara 300.00  210.00 205.28

Kolar-Chikkaballapur District

Cooperative
158.90  103.18 83.94

Mysore District Cooperative 121.66  63.87 63.87

Bengaluru District

Cooperative
499.73  200.00 191.39

Chamrajanagar District

Cooperatives
124.72  60.00 55.83

Hasan District Cooperative 810.00  350.00 0.00

Tumkur Co-operative Milk

Producers Union Ltd.
154.03  123.22 0.00

Sub-Total 2364.87  1252.80 710.13

6 Kerala 1
Ernakulam Milk Union 15.25  12.20 0.00

Sub-Total 15.25  12.20  0.00

7 Maharashtra 1 Panchmahal District 319.08  155.26 131.03


S.

No.
State

No of

Projects
Milk Union

Rs. In Crore

Total

Project

Cost

Loan

sanctioned

Loan

disbursed

Cooperative at Taleja

Sub-Total 319.08  155.26  131.03

8 Punjab 4

Ludhiana District Cooperative 104.54  79.88 65.73

Ropar District Cooperative 109.01  87.21 59.78

Doaba District Cooperative 84.01  66.01 16.62

Patiala District Cooperative 20.85  16.68 6.02

Sub-Total 318.41  249.77  148.15

9 Rajasthan 1
BhilawaraDughdh Sangh 79.33  59.77 49.95

Sub-Total 79.33  59.77 49.95

10 Telangana 3

Nalagonda Milk Union 3.25  2.60 0.00

Mulkanoor Milk Union 12.00  9.60 5.40

Telangana State Dairy Fed,

Lalapet
246.26  144.50 0.00

Sub-Total 261.51  156.70 5.40

11 Tamil Nadu 4

TNCMPF, Madhavram 142.19  113.75 0.00

Salem District Cooperative 140.14  112.11 0.00

Tiruchirapalli District 43.42  34.73 0.00

Thanjavur District 53.55  42.84 0.00

Sub-Total 379.30  303.43  0.00

 TOTAL 30   5041.91 3187.75 1294.93

NCDC’s projects

1 Tamil Nadu 5

Theni District Cooperative

Milk Union
68.29 54.63 0.00

Thootukudi District

Cooperative Milk Union
46.66 37.33 0.00

TCMPF at Ambattur &

Sholinganallur, Chennai
71.22 56.98 0.00

TCMPF at Virudhunagar 70.15 56.12 0.00

TCMPF at Ammapalayam,

Sholinganallur and Ambattur
51.12 40.90 0.00

Sub-total 307.44  245.96  0.00

2
Madhya

Pradesh
1

lndore District Milk Producers

Union Ltd.
80.15 50.00  0.0

Sub-total 80.15  50.00  0.00

 TOTAL 6   387.59  295.96  0.00

GRAND TOTAL 36   5429.50 3483.71 1294.93

